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Section 96.19-38-b – Eligibility for Partial Unemployment Insurance Benefits 
      
STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 
 
The claimant appealed an unemployment insurance decision dated March 28, 2011, 
reference 05, that concluded he was not eligible for partial unemployment benefits.  A telephone 
hearing was held on April 26, 2011.  The parties were properly notified about the hearing.  The 
claimant participated in the hearing.  Elizabeth Jerome participated in the hearing on behalf of 
the employer. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
Is the claimant eligible for partial unemployment insurance benefits? 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The employer is a staffing company that provides workers to client businesses on a temporary 
or indefinite basis.  The claimant started working for the employer on an assignment as a forklift 
operator at Jacobsen Warehouse on November 4, 2010, and is currently employed there. 
 
The claimant had filed for unemployment insurance benefits in November 2009.  His weekly 
benefit amount was $227.00.  He reopened his claim during the week of February 13, 2011.  
Since that time, the claimant has filed weekly claims but has not had any weeks in which he 
worked less than full-time hours or earned less than his weekly benefit amount. 
 
REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
The issue in this case is whether the claimant was eligible for partial unemployment insurance 
benefits effective February 13, 2011.   
 
The law provides that a claimant is eligible for partial benefits in any week in which the claimant 
works less than the regular full-time week and earns less than the individual's weekly benefit 
amount plus fifteen dollars. 
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The claimant has worked full-time every week since he reopened his claim for benefits on 
February 13, 2011, and he has not had any weeks where his wages were less than his earning 
limit of $242.00.  He is not eligible for benefits. 
 
DECISION: 
 
The unemployment insurance decision dated March 28, 2011, reference 05, is affirmed.  The 
claimant is not qualified to receive unemployment insurance benefits effective February 13, 
2011. 
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